
PEDIGREE OF WINGFIELD OF WINGFIELD, LETHERINGHAM, EASTON, 8to.

Robert=



John=
I

Robert=Jane, d. of John Fastolfe
(b)

Thoma=Alice, d. of Sir Nich. Weyland, Kt.
(d)

Sir John, Kt.=Anne, d. of John Peche. .
I (4) (c)

Sir John, Kt.=Elizabeth, d. & h. Richard, of Denning-=? Mary
ob. 1327. jof — Honypott. ton, 8 E. ir., 1315. I	 (5)

NOTES — Continned.

The Family of Boville held the Manor
of Letheringham from the time of
Henry ri.. through a marriage with
one of the heiresses of the de Glan-
villes, Lords of Alderton, Dallinghoo,
Badingham, Den nington, Thorpe, and
Creeting. In the 21 Edw. nr., the
Manor was held in trust for the
heiress Margery, who m. 1. Sir John
Carbonell ; and 2. Thomas, 2nd son
of Sir John Wingfield, Whose de-
scendants were possessed of the Manor
until the time of William nr.

( See page 60.) t:3

 Ti

NOTES.

Witness to a deed sans date of the
Needhams.

Lord of Wingfield:
Lord of Wingfield and-Dennington.
The Family of Peche held lands at

Bricket, Drinkstone, Stowlangtoft,
and Great Thurlow.

Married Stephen Brockdish, Sir John
and Sir Thomas W. becoming
Trustees for two daughters, coh.

Lord of Letheringham, Jure Thoris.*
Of Letheringham, Hoo, Dallinghoo.5

Among the Arms of the Benefactors, on the
north side of the Steeple over the Quire of
Norwich Cathedral are thoso of Wingfield, im-

paling Boville, B 4-5.

Sir lohn,=Elizabeth, d. of Sir
1348-1360. I John Glanville,

(11) Earl of Suffolk,
falsely so called.




t I I




Michael do la Pole,=Elizabeth,
1st Earl of Suffolk,
ob. 1388.

(8)

I d. and h.
Sir John, Kt., of=Margaret,
Letheringham,
Will dated 1392.

(9)

d. oi
Sir Hugh Hast-
ings, Elsing,
Norfolk. (f)

Richrird Fitzalan,=Elizabeth de
10th E. of Arundel, Bohun, ci. of
Surrey, & Warren. E. of North-

+
ampton.

Alice,d. of Tho.Chau-=William, 4th Earl,
cer, bu. at Ewelme, Dukeof Suffolk,killed
Oxfordshire. on the cockboat 1450.

A

j It is not certain that T. C. was a son of the poet.

Katherine,d. of Hugh=Michael, 2nd E. of
E. of Stafford. I Suffolk, ob. 1415.

Elizabeth, d. = Michael, 3rd
of Thomas E a r 1, o b.
Mowbray,D. 1415.
of Norfolk. •

+ Called Katherine by some authorities.

I
John
ob. s.r.

I
Sir William, of Denn-=? Joan
ington and Kimberly, 1 (H. v.) ,..-.4
ob. 1398, bu. at Denn- 0
ington.  --I

I • tt
William, of Dennington=Katherine
&Kimberly, died before (H. v.) .:-'
1421 .(B) ob. s.r. bur.
at Pennington. (H.v.) R°

P
Sir Rollert, Kt. =Elizabeth , d. of Sir
ob. 1409, bu. John Russell, Strout-
at Lethering- ham, Wore. [called
ham. Margaret, in Vis.

Hunts.] (h)

I -

Sir Thomas, Kt.,=Margaret, d. and h.
(6) of Sir William Bo

W
-

.1Sir John Carbonell.
ill 1378. ville, (7) (e) wid. of

Eleas or, m, Sir Margaret,m.
Will. Hoc), of Sir Thomas
Hoo, Suffolk. Hardell

(13) (g)



A B

John Month-



cute,3rd Earl
of Salisbury.

•
Anne, d. of=1.

=3.
=2.

T -
Thomm, ob.
1415,s.r. last
E.of Arundel
Surrey, and
Warren.

Sir Richard Hankford.
John Holland, Duke of Exeter. .
Sir John Fitz Lewes, of
West Horndon, Essex.

1

Eliza -= Sir John, Kt.
beth (k)' of Lethering-
bu. at ham, ob. 1480-1
Le ther- Sheriff of Nor-
ingham. folk & Surolk

1454 & 1471-2.
'

Elizabeth, m.
SirW.Brandon

Sir

Charles, Duke
of Suffolk.

2

I
'Anne, m.
-John, Fram-
lingham, of
Crow Hall,
Debenham.

(1)

Elizabet h,=1. William de. Montacute
sister and=2. Thomas Mowbray, ob.
heiress ob. 1400, Earl Marshal
c. 1426. =4. Sir Gerard Uffete or Usflet.

(12) (12b)=3. Sir Robert. Gourhill, or
I Goushall, or Gowsell, of
I Hov ingh am , Notts. , ob.

1.10
I

1404.
I




)..;=! I I




Tho m as=Johanna El izabet h,
Baron d. and h.

	

=Si rRobert, Kt. William, esquire Anne
ob. 1431, of of the body of,

Margaret,
a nun.




Stanley. (1424 ?) Letheringham. 6 Ed. iv.




3 2 (i) 3 4 5 •6
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Cat herine, Sir Robert, = Anne, d. & h. RichardEsq. Sir Thomas Sir Henry,in. John ob. 1480-1, ' of Sir Robert - ob. S. P. Kt.,m.1. Mary, of Orford,
William,
Esq., ob.

R.
pBonvyle. bu. at Rush- H e r 1 i n g', 1510, bu. at d. of Sir Roger Kt.(m) worth, widow of Sirs Lethering-Clifford. A

. I * (14) W. CI a rn- ham. 2. Philippa, w.

S. P. , Will
dated 1509,
bu. at

•

M argaret, berlayne, of Thomas,unm. m. 3. John, Lord Ros, bu.
Lethering-

ham.




4 Baron Scroope, ob. s. P. c. 1502. at Letheringham, ob. S. P. C. 1472.




Sir iflimmas Walter, m.
I

. (19) d: of Mac
Willia ms,

Sir Robert, ob. s. P..
m.LadyJane
Clinton,Will -,-
proved 1539, Ancestor of the
ob. S.F.

(20)

Edmund, m. Ada
(or Margaret), d.
of Thomas Went-
worth, Suff. Will
proved 1546.
(30) 	 I 


,
John Richard

Richard, ob. S. P.

Sir Humphry,
of Dedham and
Brantham, in.
Anna, d. of
'Wiseman, wid.
of Serjeant
Edgar.

(22) F

Lewis, m. Sir Richard,
d.of Henry K.G. , of Kim-
Noon, of bolton, ob.
Martlesham 1525. •

(21)

Viscounts Powerscourts.

I
Anne, d. =Sir John, of Sir Edward, m.
of John I L e the r ing- Anne, d. of Rich-
Ld Aud- ham, Sheriff ard Woodville,
ley, Ld. of Norfolk & Earl Rivers, wid.
T r ea- Suffolk 1483- of Sir William
surer, 92. ' Boucher. Anne
Rich. ris. (16) m.3. George Grey

(n) Earl of Kent, ob.
S. P.

. (15)

I I
Sir Henry SirWilliam, m.
m. d. of — Joan, dau. of
Paston.. Sir Thomas

(17) Walgrave, ob.
? A Priest. 1491 or 1485.

(18)
Sir John, bu. at Lether-
o f Great ingham.. (H.v.)
Dunham. . =

C
James



	

1 ,

Sir Anthony, g.c.,=Elizabeth,
ob. 1551, bo. at
Stepney

(23) .

: -:-

- I -

	

d. of -
George de Vere,

, (24) (p)
bu. at Lethering-
ham.

I I
Ed m u n d

Hugh

I ,

	

E I i z a b e t h, m.
Henry Noon, of
Martlesham,
Suff. ,Shelfanger,
Norf.

n

- I I
Anne,. m. Lewis
Winwood.

Margaret, m. Thomas
Seek ford,of Seckford,
Suffolk. -

C

I. I
. 'Anne, m. Sir
. Edmund

Echingham.

Elizabeth,
a Nun. .

	

I •

Catherine, m.
Robert Brewse
of Toperof t,

 Norfolk, and

Wenham, Suff.

- I
Elizabeth ,
m. Francis,
Hall (o)
of B or n-
bridge; Lin-
coln.

I I i I I I •
Sir John Sir Robert, = Cecily, d. of Chailes, of =Elizabeth, d. Rich ard = Mary, d. of Antho n y = Margaret, d. Henry =DM.. Bacon. ,
ob. s.r. ob. 1578. 1Thomas, Ld. Tempill, of Thomas E John Hard- (26) I ofSirThomas 2. Eliz.. d. •

(25) ,' Wentworth, Linc. Riche, Essex wicke. • ob. 1593. I Blenerhasset & coh. of
of Nettle- 	 I Ral.2h

I
. stead, Stiff. 1 I • I Ursula, m. Edward Margaret, m. Leche.

1

Henry = . . Merham Anthony William Honninge, of Eye; Francis Grey,

•
ob. s.r. receiver to the King of Girton.

.

.

..

Sir AnthIoriy, Bt., = A n n e , d. o f Radcliffe, d. of Sir =Sir Thomas, =Eliz., d. of 'Sir M ary Henry War- Frances = Wm. Barrow
ob. 1605, s. r. , bur. William Byrd, of Gilbert Gerrard, S h e r i ff of Drue Drury. Kt. (35) ner, - of Mil - ob. S. P. ofWesthorpe
at Letheringham. Denston,Suffolk. Kt., Master of the S u ff., . ob. Lynstead, Kent, ' deriliall,Suff. • ' Suffolk.

(31) . Rolls, bo. atEaston 1609, bu. — & Riddlesworth,



ob. 1601. Norfolk.

ThomasStandish'= Anne

..I I • I I
Dr ue, Anthony, b. 1606,=Anne, d. of Sir. Nath a niel=Frances Racon Cic ely Elizabet h=BloYs, of
ob s. P. created Baronet ThomasDeane, Shrubland, Gr und-

1627, of Goodwins, of Maplestead, Suffolk. ' isburgh.
Suffolk. . Essex'.

,
ElizaIbeth , Mary=1. Arthur Rush Margaret=John Soame

	

so. Naunton, . 2. Thomas Poke or Stone, of

	

. of .Alderton, 3. Thomas Darcy Wantisden.

	

ob. 1591.. .. 2. — Audley
(27)  

F c4)

"21

tz1

Robert, ob. s. r. 5 or Anne-=Thomas Standish . BurkeCicely=William Blois



Susan, d. of Sir =Sir Richard, Bt., = Mary, d. of Sir . A n ttiony J o h n An n e= Colm an Elizabe th=Laxfiel d
John Jacob, 1 of Letheringham John Winter, ob. S. P. ob.,
Bt., ob. 1652. and Easton. . Lidney, Glouc.

I
• S. P. •

Sir Robert, Bt., I " NOTES—Continued fresh p. 57.ob. S. P. 1712. Sir Henry, Bt.=Mary, d. of Mervin Touchet,
of Easton, ob. Ld. Audley, third Earl of 8. Lord of Wingfield, Jure Uxoris, some time
1677.


- Castlehaven, ob. 1675. (34)• Chancellor.

9. A Brass, with an Inscription toSir John de Wynge-
I Ifeld, also a Shield, with the Arms of Winfield,Sir Henry, Bt., ob. 1712, Sir Mervin=Mary, d. of Theodore Dalton, ' imp. Hastings from Letheringham, is preserved in

S. P. Sold Letheringham Iof Grenan, co. 'Westmeath. the Bodleian Lib., Oxford, dated 1389. His wife, •
I Margaret Hastings, was buried at Letheringham.

M a r y=Francis Dillon, Esq. , of Poudstown, co. 10. Lady Margaret Mowbray, issue of this marriage,

	

Meath Baron, Holy Roman Empire. m. Sir Rob. Howard, bringing the honours of theI , .
Mowbrays to the Howards.. I I •11. An Altar Tomb in Wingfield Ch. probably repre-' John, Francis, Baron of the William, • . sents Sir John, whose d. m. Michael de la Pole.Baron Dillon. Empire, had issue, had issue. Will dated 1362. Sir John and Sir Thomas, owning
the Manor of Brockdish, claimed the advoWson.
Their Arnis still remains (or did lately) in the
windows of the Church.

" An. ancient fair Tomb, very fouly defaced," shews that Elizabeth Arundel, Duchess of Norfolk, was buried at Letheringham. Weever's
statement must be corrected, as Monument to this lady and her third husband, Sir Robert Gowsall, exists at Hoveringham. Blomfield

' is also in error as to the date of the marriage of the Duchess to Sir Robert Gowsall, who died the 20 July, 1404 (East Anglian N. .1.1Q.,
ii., 104 and 114). This Elizabeth probably m. Sir R. Gowshall not later than 1411 (B 1. 219). .Thomas de Hoo was Collector of the Revenues of Thomas de Brotherton, E. of Norfolk. His eldest son m. Eleanor Wingfield.

Sir Robert was Comptroller of the Household to Ed. Iv. In 1474 Sir Robert and his wife, heiress of Sir Robert Herling, settled East
-Harling and numerous Manors on themselves, Sir John Wingfield and others being Trustees. Sir Robert died, seized of the Manor of
Mortimer in Stanford in right of his wife, and it remained in the family until temp. Edw. vs., when Sir Anthony W. conveyed it with
land in West Tofts, Buckenham Parva and Sturston, to Nicholas Bacon. .

Little seems certain of this Sir Edward, except that he m. Anne, d. of Ld. Rivers. Burke Ext. Peerage, states that Anne M. for her.
third husband, Sir Anthony Wingfield. Hunts. Vis. states Sir Edward to have been the second husband. .. 16. In first Richard us. was attainted of High Treason as John Wyngfield, of London, Esqeer, for being in arms against Richard. His life
was saved, and he probably took part in the battle of Bosworth on the side of Henry vu., when he was knighted. In 1 Henry vu. he
Was restored in blood as " John Wyngfeld, Knight." 19 Henry vu. he was Yirst Commissioner for, levying aid in the C. of Suffolk,
on the knighting of the King's eldest son. ,
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NOTES—Contivued from p. 60.

The Pedigrees folkiw the Vis. of Huntingdonshire. But the Visitation of

Suffolk 1561, states that this Henry was a Priest. Blomefield, History of

Norfolk, states that Henry was presented to the rectory of Baconsthorpe, Norf.,

by Jelin and Robert Wingfield, Kt., in 1480. Blore History. of Rutland,•.
•

follows Blomfield, adding that Henry also held the living of Rendlesham, '

Suff. His fingers were crooked, but the Pope gave him dispensation to take

all orders. . .
Sir William held the offiee of Sewer to King Henry vs"-

' 19. Sir Thomas, said to have been killed at• the Battle of Bosworth Field. Hunts.

Vis., tenth son.
20, Sir Robert was the godson of Sir Robert W., of Rushworth, and was brought

up by his aunt, Lady Scrope. He held many offices of distinction; for the

most part in foreign parts, under King Henry vas. He was btried at Calais.

Hunts. Vis., eleventh sell.
Some Pedigrees place Sir Richard as eleventh son, and Edmund as tenth son.

Hunts. Vis., seventh son. .
Sir Humphrey was Sheriff of Norfolk and Suffolk 1520, Speaker of the House

of Cosnmons 24 Henry \Mi. (1532), had a Grant from the King 29 Henry via.

of the Manors of 0.verhall and Netherhall, in Dedham, and of the Manor of

Creppiughall, in Stutton, Suff. Hunts. Vis:, sixth son.

23. Sir. .A.nthony, Knight of the Garter, Vice-Chamberlain to Henry NUM, and one

of the Executors of the King's Will. He was also a member of the Privy

Councils of Henry via. and Edward vs.
Elizabeth, d. of Sir George de Vere, third son of John, 12th Earl of Oxford.

On the death. of .the 13th Earl, his son became the 14th Earl ; but dying

without issue his three sisters became co-heiresses.

12b. The Hunts. Visitation does not mentkni the marriage of Elizabeth with

William de Montacute and Sir Gerard Uffete.

Of the Privies Chamber of Q. Elizabeth.
'Gentleman Usher to Q. Elizabeth. •
The Priory of Letheringham was first granted to Sir Anthony Wingfield, the.

- Patron, and 28 Eliz., to his daughter, ITAizabeth Naunton. •

Sir Henry sold Letheringham and followed the fortunes'of King James.ss.

. 29. Burke.  30.John, son of Edmund, 'is described as -of Totyshall, the Castle of which was

'held by the Duke of Suffolk: His Will was proved 1546, from which it

would seem that he was- a gentleman retainer in the family of his kinsman,

the Duke of Suffolk, Charles Brandon, whose two infant sons were probably

under the care of this John W. .

31. Letheringhani Monument to " Sir Anthony Wingfield, Kt., gr.-child of Sir

Anthony W., Kt., whoe in ye dayes of King Henry vas. was made Kt. of the

. Garter. He died 29 Dec., 1605.
Another Tablet to' Sir Thomas Wingfield, late' of Letheringham, Kt., son of

. . Sir Robert W., Kt., who died Jan., 1609, being High Sheriffe of this County.

Easton, a female in a large ruff, flowered petticoat, " for Radcliffe Wingfield,

wife of Thomas W., of Easton, Esq., died 1601."
The chancel Monument erected to memory of Dame Mary Wingfield, late wife

of Sir Henry W., Bt., daughter of the Hon. Mervin Touchet, ob. 1675.

Arms, Wingfield quartering Bovile, imp. Touchet.

Mildenhall Brass for Mary, late wife of Henry Warner, Esq., and' d. of Sir

Robert W., of Letheringham, died 1601.



62 WINGFIELD OF WINGFIELD, &C.

ARMS.

a. Arg. on a bend go. three pair of wings of the first.
c. Az. a fess betw. 2 chevrons gu.
b. Quarterly 0. and Az. on a bend Gu. 3 escallop shells arg.On a cross Gu. five escallops or.

Quarterly or. and sa.
Or..a maunch Gu.
Quarterly Sa. and Arg.
Arg. a chevron betw. 3 crosses crosslets fitchee sa.Barry of 6 Or. and Gu. a canton ermine.

k. Sa. a chevron betw. 3 trefoils slipp. arg.
I. Arg. a fess gu. betw. 3 Cornish choughs ppr.
in. S. six mullets pierced arg. 3. 2. 1. •

Gu. a fret or.
A chevron betw. 3 leopards' faces, 0. a crescent for difference.Quarterly Arg. and Gu. 4 mullets counter-thanged.

EXTRACTSFROMWEEVER'SFUNERALMONUMENTS.

Wingfield. Here buried William de la Pole, Earl, Marquis, and Duke of Suffolk ;also John de la Pole, son and heir, d. 1491; also Richard de la Pole, ob.1403; also John de la Pole, ob. 1415; also Dominus Wingfield.Dennington. Wilhelmus Wingfield Miles, ob: 1398; also Wilhelmus Wingfield andatherina, uxor ejus obit ; also Robertus Wingfield Miles, et Elizabetha,. uxor ejus obit 1409.
Letheringham. Sir Robert Wingfield and Elizabeth Gousall, his wife; Sir JohnW. and Elizabeth his wife ; Sir Thomas W. ; Sir Robert W. and ElizabahRussel, his wife, ob. 1409; Thomas W. and Margaret, his wife ; Richard W.Anne, and Mary ; Wilhehnus W. Miles, ob. 1398; Wilhelmus W. andKatherina, uxor. ejus ; Robertus W: and Elizabeth, uxor .ejus, ob.' 1409. SirAnthony W. died ; married Elizabeth, d. and co.-h. of Sir George de Vere.Dunwich, in Black Friars. Ralph Wingfield, Kt.

This pedigree is based upon .a-MS. in the Fitch Collection, collated with, correctedand enlarged by, reference to the Visitation bf Suffolk 1561and 1612, the Visitation ofNorfolk 1563, the Visitation of Hunts. 1613; also by reference to Blomefield's Hist.of Norfolk, Elore's Hist. of Rutland, and The Topograplter,1858.
E. M. D.



WINGFIELD. OF ORFORD.—A. Nons.

Alice, widow of=Sir Henry Wing-=2. Elizabeth, d. of 1. Capt. of Deal Castle, tem . Henry vim M. P. for

GeorgeSeckford, of field, of Orford, ob. Thomas Rokes, Sandwich, 25 and 28 Henry VIII.

Hackford Hall. 1494. of Fanley, Ion. 2. Esquire of the Body to James r.
.

in Chancel, 3. Calybut. Az. a chevron, betwn. 3 Crosses pattee or.
'Westhorpe. 4 Hunts. V. give 3 sons, all died without issue.

Robert, of=Elizabeth,
Upton, ob.
1580.

.
Sir Robert',
of; Upton,
Parliament.

: • (1) '

Richard
1st
ley, ob.

M. of
.

Kt. ,=Prudence,

I
Thomas, Robert, of Upton, Northants.,=Margery, d.
oh: S. P. ob. 1575-6. I V. says of

I I
d: of Elizabeth, m. Rob. John, of St. Mar-=Anne,

Cecil, s. of Sampson, of Cursar tin's, Stamford, ob.
Baron Burgh-Linc. - 1590. ,

1611. . (4)

	

I I _.,
William Dorothy Charles UalIybutt
ob. 1575. ob. 1575. ob. S.P.

I
.d. of John, of C e cil, Ric ha r d, =Eliz ab

Sir John Croke, Ticken- . ob. ob. s.r. Howland.
Kt., .of Chilton, cote. S. P. (2)
Bucks. B

of John, sister of George Quai:les (Hunts.
Norfolk), of Ufford, Northants. .

.
d. & h. of

John Calybutt,of
Castleacre, Norf.

(3) ,
I I I

John, ob. ' Dorothy Theo dos in, Anne, ob. Susa n
, 1582. m. William 1588.

Brown. .

I I • 'I
eth Peregrine,. Elizabeth, m. Edw. Morison D o r o t h y , m.

slain in 2. Calybutt, Downing, of Adam Claypole,
Low Coun. Shimington, Glouc. Esq. of Norborough,
tries. (Hunts. V. of Stamford). Northts., Esq. •

)-4
0

Sir Robert, Kt.,=Elizabeth, d. & co-h. Richard Roger Elizabeth=Thomas, son and
of Upton, aged of Sir Roger Aston, s. P. h. of Sir Pexall
20, 1609 ; Living Kt. Brocas, of Beau-
1618. repaire, Hants.

George. Robert Frances Elizabeth Barbara

Blomefield, Manor of Hackford Hall, West Herling, states that Margaret, widow; of Sir George Seckford, settled the Manor so that 'on her
death it came to George Seckford, Esq., who settled it on Tnist for Alice, his wife, who was the daughter of Tho. Roke, of Ridlesworth,
as I, (i.e. Blomefield,) take it. George Seckford died 1450, and Alice, his widow, mar. Sir Henry Wingfield. In 1476 Sir Henry. and his
wife released the Manor to Thomas Seckford, who settled it in trust for Margaret, his first wife. He died 1507, leaving Thomas Seckford,
of Great Bealings, his- heir, who mar. Margaret, d. of Sir John Wingfield, of Letheringham. Is it possible that Alice and Elizabeth
Wingfield may be one and the same person ?

•



WINGFIELD OF TICKENCOTE. — B.• _
' .

Elizabeth, d. and h. of Margaret, =John Wingfield, .2nd son=Margaret, d. of Rob. Thorold,
wife of 'Paul Gresham, Lady of I of Robert, of Upton, and of B.aigh, Line., Esq., w. of1
Manor of Tickencote, ob. 1601-2 (a) I Elizabeth Cecil; ob. 1626. John Blyth, of JDenton,

Line., ob. 1618.

Anne, d. of =Francis W., Esq., 1st.P. =Lucy ?
Edw. Palmer, I Stamford 1660, Serj.-at- I
Stoke Doyle. I Law to Chas. H., ob. 1677. I

Beverly, W. Anthon y Frances, m. Richard
ob. 1687. ob. 1712. Handleby, ob. 1720.

1
Elizabeth, d. of Sir=Sir Richard, Kt.,
William Thorold, of I of Tickencote, ob.
Marston, Bart. I 1663.

John, of l'icken-=Dorothy,
cote, ob. 1680. I worth, of

I I I I IA fit h o ny Sir Edward, m. Maria, Eliza b e th Franc e s Francis, m. John
ob. S.P. d. — Lukar, ob. 1670. ob. 1602. ob. 1605. Robinson, Esq.

Jane, d. of Sir W. =Sir Lhn, = Frances, d. of Edw., Ld. Crom- R o ber t
I

Turpme, Kn a p- Kt, ob. I well, of Okeham, ob. 1662. ob. s.r.
croft, Lei., ob. 1618. 1631-2. I (b)

Richar d
ob. s. P.

I I
Ric hard

and
Edward

The Manor of Tickencote is still held by the
Wingfield family, 1888. (See Burke's
Commoners.)

I I
d. of Sir Thomas Mack- Charles Frances, m. E. Bus-



Normanton, ob. 1683. ob.1.672. well, of Cadeby.
I I IJohn , . o f=Elizabeth, d. &coh. of Sir John Elizabeth, in. Thomas-Cox, Mary, m. John Foden,

Tickencote, I,Oldfield, of Spalding, Line., Rector Market Overton, Rector of Market Over-
ob. 1734. -,-Bt., ob. 1769. ob. 1727. ton, ob. 1738.

=Elizabeth, d. of Sir Henry
I Lees, of Woodford, Kt.,
I ob. 1685.

It is to the Memory
" Of Wingfield's sonnes the famed Sir Anthonye " (who)
" At Flodden field did bravely fight and dye.'

—No such Sir Anthony is recorded in the Pedigrees, and the mystery still remains
as to who he might have been. East Anglian N. & Q., 1st Ser., Vol. 4., p. 327.

(b) Anne, another daughter of Lord Cromwell, married Sir William Wingfield, of
Poor's Court Ireland.

Alice, m. Anthony
Oldfield.

Paul, rector =Eliz., d. & coh of
of Utfington. Sam. Hill, D.D. ,rec-

tor of Ch. Langton.
I I i

	

john Frances Elizabeth, in.
Charles. Elizabeth. Thomas Chyb-

nall. .

	

i I I
Luc y Francis Anne, m.
Sarah John. John Cock

(a)

Elizabeth, m.
Thos. Dove,
of Upton.

NOTES.

.Elizabeth inherited
from her• mother the
Manor of Tickencote,
and married John
Wingfield, Esq., of
the Exchequer, temp.
Elizabeth.

brass •is pre-
served at Tickencote,
which.was discovered
among old brass at
Lowestoft in 1867. It
is supposed to have
been taken from
Letheringham Ch.

MOONHAOII

30
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WINGFIELD OF GREAT DUNHAM.—C. .

Sir John, ob. 1509, bu. at=Margaret, d. & h. of Richard Doveward,
Grt. Dunham, Norf. I Esq., by Joan, d. & coh. of Sir Roger

(1) I Harsick, bu. at Gt. Dunham, c. 1509.
.1

Thomas of=Elizabeth, d.. of Sir Wil iam=Margaret, d. •
Gt. Dunham Thomas Wodehouse, Thomas Pet-

of Kimberly, NOrf. tishall, of
Norwich.

I . I
Frances, m..
John Curson
of Bastwick.

Amye, m.
Kendrich.

I I
Frances m. Elizabeth,
EdwardAtt- in.Thomas
how, m.D. Poole, Esq

of Dichel-
Th om a sine, ing, Suff.
m. Boarde.

Roger, of Gt.=Elizabeth, d. of John
Dunham. I Goldinge, of Belchamp

I St. Paul's.

John, Edmund, Jane, na.
S.P. S.P. Humph r ey,

Barwick.

Margaret, m. Alice, m. John Cali-
Nich. Bohun, but, of Castleacre,

- of Chelmon- Norf. -
"diston.

John, of E.=Anne, d. of
Winch, Norf. Thomas Townsend,

(2) of Testerton.

Ursula,m.
Bagsham.

Margerie, rn. Auth.
Gryce, of Brodish,
ob. 1562.

Elizabeth, m. Jefferie
Downing, of Poles
Bodeham, Essex, a de-
scendant of Eliz., s. of
Sir Robert W., of
Upton.

A nne=Thomas Atlow, Ser-
jcant-at-Law, of
Beacham Well. .

NOTES. 4=-
•

In Laxfield Church the Arms of John W. and Margaret were in the windows and upon the different parts of the building. John W.
obtained a Charter granting a weekly market. [But was not this obtained by Sir john Wingfield, of Letheringham, who married
Elizabeth FitzLewes? The charter dates back to Edward iv. J. J. R.]

Easton Brass, John Wingfield, Esq., son of Thomas W., of Great Dunham, dec. 1584.

CS)
Cgt



Catherine Widvile,
E. Rivers, relict
of Buckingham,
Duke of Bedford,

I
Charles, of=Jane,
Kimbolton. I

I
Thomas, of=Honora,
Kimbolton.

s. and coh. of Anthony,=Sir
of Henry Stafford,

also of Jasper, of Hatfield,
ob. s. P.

s. of Sir Fran-
cis Knollys, K.G.

.
d. of Sir

Anthony Denny, of
Waltham Abbey.

1

I
Sir Edward,=
of, Kimbol-
ton.

WINGFIELD OF KIMBOLTON.—D.

Richard Wingfield, Ld. Deputy=2.
Duke of Calais, Chancellor of Duchy of

Lancaster, bu. at Toledo, 1525.
(1)

Bridget, d. & h. of Sir . John
Wiltshire, she m.
Sir Nich. Hervey.
Sir Rob..Tyrwhitt, Kt.




I j I I
Laur enee James Cecily, m. Marg ar et, m.
Richard Maiden- 1. Sir Thos. Newnhain

head. 2. Moyleward.

I
' Wm. Smith.=Ann e

I I I I
Mary, d. of Sir James Elizabeth, m. Catherine,
James Harring- Rowdon. Wolriche.
ton; of Exton, Robert
Rutl.

I
Jane, m. Wolriche,
of Hunts., Esq.

I
m. Honora, m.

Thomas Leo-
kenor.

I
Thomas Maria, rn.
— Kerry, of York-
shire.

(2)

Th o mas Edward
Maria Maria

Sir James, of=Frances, d. of Francis Robert Edward Charles Arthur
KimbOlton. Braker, of Cambridge.

NOTES.

Sir Richard Wingffield, filled many offices of high estate in the King Henry viri.'s Embassies to Foreign Potentates. In 1522 he had a
Grant from the Crown of the Castle and Manor of Kimbolton, and of the Manors.of Swinshead and Hardwicke. From his Will it
appears that his sons Charles and Thomas, were twins. • z

Thomas Maria was so named after Queen Mary. •

0)

WINGFIELD

OF

KIMBOLTON.



WINGFIELD OF CROWFIELD. —E.

Richard, of Crowfield=Mary, d. and h. of John Hardwick, York.

Hen r y=Elizabeth, d. and h.
of John Risby, Suff.

Harbottle,=Eliz., d. of Ralph
ob. 1645. I Scrivener, Ipswich:

Dorothy, d. and h. of Thomas Brewster, both living 1657=Henry (doUbtful)

WING-FIELD OF BRANTHAM —F.

Sir Humfrey, of Brantham=Anne, d. and h. ofs— Wiseman, wid. of — Edgar, Sergeant-at-Law.
(1). Si.; 61,0.11.

i I v
IRobert, of=Anne, d. and h. of Sir John Pargeter, Ann, widow of War- Alex. Newton, of Braiseworth, ob. 1569, Dorothy=Will Calybutt

Brantham Ld. Mayor of London. ner, of Mildenhall. (3)

Humfrey, of=Elizabeth, d. and coh. J o h n =Eliz., d. of Anthony, of =d. and h. of Jane, m. Je- Edith, m.
1Brantham. of Sir Thoings Nevill, ob. — Gilgat. Winston. I .Pennycock. rome Gilbert, Beraff, of

of Owldholt, Essex. S.F. . 1 .1 . . 1 of Colchester.. Essex. .
Humfrey William Mary

Humfrey, of =Anne, d. of Sir.John Brewse, Paule Thomas Elizabeth, m. Alexander Jane, m. William Morse,
Brantham. I Kt., Wenham,' Suff. ob. S.P. ob. s..I% Huggins, of Stoke Ash. of Winston, Suff.

j olh n=Mary, d. of — Herick, Thom as=Alice, d. of Sir John Brewse, =2. Alice, d. of — Foley,
of London. of Little Wenham. I of Boxted.

Margare t, Sir John, sltiin
m. Soane. at Calais, 1596..

Anthony, Public Orator Annie, in. Mawe,
Cambridge, ob. s.r. of Bury.

Anthony Gilbert Elizabeth, m. Robert
Spencer, of Rendles-
ham, s.

. I I
Mary, ob.=Will. Dade,

	

1624. of Tanning-
(2) ton.

I
Anthony=Vesey, of Mergan

WINGFIELDS

OF

.CROWFIELD----BRANTHAM.

Cr)

NOTES.
Sir Humfrey was Sheriff of Norfolk and Suffolk 1520 ; Speaker of the House of Commons 1532. In 1533 he had a Grant of the Manor

of Overhall and Netherhall in Dedham, and of the Manor of Crepinghall in Stutton.
A Brass to this Lady exists in Tannington Church.
A Brass for Alex. Newton exists in Braisworth Church.

'
Anthony Thomas Alice
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WINGFIELD OF —G

Lodouike Wingfield,or —d 

Lewis,. 9th son. of Sir
John, of Letheringham,
and ElizabethFitzLewis.

g4F-11
o

a'

George 

Sir Richard,Kt., in.
sisterof Sir William
Fitz-Williams.

= •




John—

	

Richard- 	

	

wifeof Anto. 	

	

Pound, of Hampshire, 	
2ndly,of White, of

Southwikes.

wife of
Heneage

1
1

Honora,d. and coh.of . . Pound d. and coh.
mar. Henry Radcliffe, 4th Earl . . Southwicks
of Sussex.

From the Visitationof Hunts.. 1613.

THE FOLLOWING 'NOTE ON

• WINGFIELD .HOUSE, IPSWICH,
the site of the present " Tankard " Tavern, is contributed by '

H. R. EYRE.

1619, April 10th. " Thomas Wingfield and Dame Alice, his wife,
sold their house, called Newton's Lodgings, or Wingfield House, with
all its cellars, stables, &c.,situated in Tacket Street, Ipswich, to Sir
Clipsey Grandy and Dame Martha, his wife."

It continued in their possessionuntil June 8th, 1625, when Dame
Grandy, widowof Sir Clipsey, sold it to a Mr. Coote Wade.

This gentleman only retained it till 1626. In that year selling it
to Mr. Edmond Jenny; of Bredfield,Suffolk,who, dying in 1659,.willed
it to his SonArthur. This' Arthur, in 1664, left his property to his
eldest son Edmond.

The house was then occupiedby Mr. ThOmasNewton, and assessed
at £10.. In 1674 Dr. Ludkin lived there.

In 1736, Henry Betts, a merchant and brewer, purchased the house
of Edmond Jenny, it being then in the occupation of Benjamin Cocker.,

In 1738 I3etts converted the manSion into a tavern, calling it
" The Tankard." The first host was Daniel Smith.

The eldest son of Betts now possessedthe property ; he dying in
1784 left all his property to his niece, Mary Mann. -

In 1787 she sold out to Thomas Slapp, of BOtesdale,from whom it
was purchased by Joshua Head, brewer, from whom it passed to Mr. J.
Cobbold.

In 1843 the old "Tankard " was partly rebuilt, and called the
" Theatre " Tavern. About 1876 it wasre-named again the " Tankard."
. The last remaining part of WingfieldHouse, used as a hay loft, &c.,
was destroyed by fire, July 27, 1878:

John Nkringfield,
sonand heir. •
Richard,2ndson


